THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF TEMAGAMI

BY-LAW NO. 19-1427

Being a by-law to appoint an Emergency Management Program Coordinator for the Municipality of Temagami.

WHEREAS Section 2.1 (1) of the Emergency Management and Civil Protection Act; R.S.O. 1990, CHAPTER E.9, as amended, requires every municipality to develop and implement an emergency management program; which the Municipality of Temagami did by By-law 05-628;

AND WHEREAS Section 14(3) of the Emergency Management and Civil Protection Act requires that Municipalities shall ensure that their emergency management programs and emergency plans conform to the set regulatory standards;

AND WHEREAS Section 10(1) of the regulatory standard set in Ontario Regulation 380/04 requires that each municipality designate an emergency management program co-ordinator;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Municipality of Temagami wishes to appoint a new Emergency Management Program Coordinator;

NOW THEREFORE the Council for the Corporation of the Municipality of Temagami hereby enacts as follows:

- 1) That Barret Leudke is hereby appointed as the Community Emergency Management Coordinator (CEMC) for the Municipality of Temagami;
- 2) That the Clerk of the Municipality of Temagami is hereby authorized to make minor modifications or corrections of a grammatical or typographical nature to this by-law, after the passage of this by-law, where such modifications or corrections do not alter the intent of the by-law.
- 4) That any By-law contrary to this By-Law is hereby repealed.

READ a First time this 13th day of December, 2018

READ a Second and Third and Finally passed this 13th day of December, 2018.

Mayor		
J		